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VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA 
ZONING 

ORDINANCE NO. 2017 - 01 

5 AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE 
6 VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN 
7 AMENDMENT TO THE COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
8 PLANNED DEVELOPMENT WITH DEVIATIONS TO 
9 ALLOW FOR RECONFIGURATION OF THE MASTER 

10 CONCEPT PLAN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT US 41 
11 CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 12.97 ACRES; 
12 PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING 
13 AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
14 
15 WHEREAS, Estero United Methodist Church (the "Applicant") filed an 
16 amendment to the Planned Development Zoning to reconfigure the Master Concept Plan for a 
17 property located at US 41 and Broadway, Estero, FL, consisting of approximately 12.97 acres 
18 (the "Property"); and 
19 
20 WHEREAS, the Property has multiple STRAP numbers and is legally described in 
21 Exhibit A attached hereto; and 
22 
23 WHEREAS, the Applicant requested an amendment to the Community Facilities 
24 Planned Development District; and 
25 
26 WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested the prior deviations approved by Lee County 
27 when the property was rezoned in 2012; and 
28 
29 WHEREAS, the public information meeting was held on April 19, 2016 and after a 
30 duly noticed public hearing held on November 15, 2016, the Planning and Zoning Board 
31 recommended approval with conditions of the amendment, including the deviations; and 
32 
33 WHEREAS, a duly noticed first reading was held before the Village Council on 
34 January 4, 2017; and 
35 
36 WHEREAS, a duly noticed second reading and public hearing was held before the 
37 Village Council on January 18, 2017, at which time the Village Council gave consideration to 
3 8 the evidence presented by the Applicant and the Village staff, the recommendations of the 
39 Planning and Zoning Board and the comments of the public. 
40 
41 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Village Council of the Village ofEstero, 
42 Florida: 
43 
44 
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Section 1. Rezoning. 

The Village Council approves the amendment to the Community Facilities Planned 
Development District, to allow the reconfiguration of buildings and site plan, subject 
to the following conditions and deviations. 

Section 2. Conditions. 

1. The development of this project must be consistent with the one-page Master 
Concept Plan entitled, "ESTERO UNITED METHODIST CHURCH", MASTER 
CONCEPT PLAN stamped Received December 29, 2016. The development must 
comply with all of the requirements of the LDC at the time of development order 
approval. If approved by the Village Council, the plan amendment will allow a 
maximum of 78,148 square feet of building space including 1,000 seats of sanctuary 
space within two buildings. The maximum height of all buildings is 35 feet. 

2. The previously approved rezoning approval for the subject site (Lee County 

Resolution Z-12-010) remains in effect except for conditions #1 and #3. 

3. Tum Lane 

Due to the existing speed limit of 50 mph on US-41 /Tamiami Trail, a northbound right 

tum lane shall be provided into the proposed new ingress egress opening prior to 

issuance of a certificate of compliance for the first development order. 

4. Community Amenity 

The community Focal Point I Shaded Seating Area shall be designed substantially in 

conformance with the Pattern Book. The plans will be reviewed by the Design Review 

Board prior to issuance of a development order. 

5. Uses and Site Development Regulations: 

Schedule of Uses 
Accessory Uses and Structures 

Administrative Offices 

Caretaker's residence, limited to Building #18 as depicted on the MCP 

Community garden in accordance with LDC Section 34-1716 

Essential Services 

Essential services facilities, Group I 

Excavation: Water retention 

Fences, Walls 

Parking lot: accessory 
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Place of worship, limited to a 1,000 seat sanctuary 

Recreation Facilities: private on-site 
Religious facilities 

Signs, in accordance with Chapter 30 and Chapter 33 
Schools, non-commercial 

Storage, indoor 

Temporary uses, permitted in accordance with LDC Section 34-3041 
Used merchandise stores, Group I, Limited to Parcel #1 

Site Development Regulations 
- ............................................................................... _ ......... _ 

Parcel #1 Minimum lot area: 2.31 +/- acres 

Minimum width: i 220 +/- feet 

Minimum depth: 413 +/- feet 

Parcel #2 Minimum lot area: 10.66 +/- acres 

Minimum width: 853 +/- feet 

Minimum depth: 528 +/- feet 

Minimum building setbacks: Street: 25 feet 

Side: 15 feet 
Rear: 15 feet 

Maximum h11ilrlinu ,n n ; , • j~ Lvvt 
Maximum building height: feet 

Maximum lot coverage: 20% 

Maximum open space: 34.8% (4.51 +/- acres) 

6. No Blasting 
No development blasting is permitted as part of this project. 

7. Sewer and septic 
The project will be required to connect to the sewer system as required by current or 
future Village code. Annual septic tank inspections will be conducted and submitted 
to the Village community development director to ensure that the septic system is 
functioning properly. 

8. Lighting 
Lighting of the subject property must be in compliance with the Land Development 
Code. Lighting of the Recreational fields and loudspeakers shall be prohibited. 
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9. Architecture 

Development must include a unified "Old Florida" architectural theme for all buildings, 

subject to review by the Design Review Boardi as shown in the Pattern Book. 

10. Buffers 

Buffers are as shown on the Master Concept Plan. The buffers on the south parcel 

(Parcel #2) shall be installed as part of the first Development Order. At the time of a 

development order for Phase 3 (Building 3), the Highland Avenue buffers will be 
reviewed by the Design Review Board for possible required enhanced plantings. 

11. Heritage Tree Preservation 
To ensure protection of the native trees located on Parcel #2: 

a. Prior to local development order approval for Parcel #2, the landscape plans 

must depict preservation for the three Heritage Oak Trees. 
b. The four trees that are proposed to be removed will be replaced with four 20-

foot tall trees of same species. 
c. Prior to issuance of a vegetation removal permit, the preserved trees must be 

staked and field verified for appropriate protection measures (such as root pruning, tree 
barricades and root barriers) by a certified arborist. 

12. Monument Signage 
The monument sign will be designed to be consistent with code and the architectural 
theme of the buildings, and in substantial conformance with the "Signage Concepts" 
plan sheet Exhibit-I. A sign application shall be submitted in conjunction with the 

development order and reviewed by the Design Review Board prior to issuance of a 

Certificate of Compliance for the development order. 

13. Thrift Store Signage 
Prior to a certificate of compliance for the first development order, the existing thrift 
store sign must be removed. The owner may apply for a sign permit meeting current 
code requirements for a sign to be placed on the north parcel, subject to Design Review 

Board Approval. 

14. Outdoor Storage 
Outdoor storage is not allowed, except for the three Boy Scout trailers which will be 
relocated away from US-41 to an alternate location where they will not be visible from 
the US-41 right-of-way. 
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15. Development 

Development must comply with the Pattern Book, Exhibit B, including the attached 
written description of Old Florida Style. 

16. Deviations 

The prior deviations are approved as conditioned in Zoning Resolution Z-12-010. 

Section 3. Findings and Conclusions. 

Based upon an analysis of the application and the standards for approval in the Land 
Development Code, staff has proposed the following Findings of Fact for review for 
the rezoning request: 

1. The applicant has provided sufficient justification for the Planned Development 
Amendment by demonstrating compliance with the Land Development Code. 

2. The project, as conditioned, is consistent with the standards in the Community 
Facilities Planned Development district and compatible with existing or planned uses 
in the surrounding area. 

3. The proposed uses, as conditioned, are appropriate at the subject location. 

4. The recommended conditions to the amendment provide sufficient safeguards to the 
public interest and are reasonably related to impacts on the public's interest created by 
or expected from the proposed development. 

5. The previously approved deviations have no additional impact on the revised site 
plan. 

Section 4. Exhibits. 

The following exhibits are attached to this Ordinance and incorporated by reference: 

Exhibit A 
Exhibit B 

Section 5. 

Legal Description 
Pattern Book stamped received January 11 , 2017 

Conflicts. 

All sections or part of Sections of the Code of Ordinances, all Ordinances or parts of 
Ordinances, and all Resolutions, or parts of Resolutions, in conflict with this Ordinance 
shall be repealed to the extent of such conflict upon the effective date of this Ordinance. 
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Sectiog §. Severability. 

Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or other part of this Ordinance 
subsequent to its effective date be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 
invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any 
portion thereof, other than the part so declared to _be invalid. 

Section 7. Effective Date. 

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon adoption. . 

PASSED on first reading this 4t1t day of JanullO'., 2017. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCll.. of the Village ofEstero, 
Florida this 18th day of January, 2017. 

Attest: VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA 

By:~ 
....:> Nicholas Batos, Mayor 

Reviewed fur legal sufficiency: 

By: ~ €.1f;(tc,,.,,Q • 
NancyE.$ ud, Village Land Use Attorney 

Vote: 
MayorBatos 
Vice Mayor Levitan 
Councilmember Boesch 
Councilmember Brown 
Councilmember Errington 
Councilmember Ribble 
Councilmember Wilson 
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EXHIBIT A 

f!RQPERTY DE,SCfJJ~T!QtJ~· 
THAT POR'J'ION OF 'l'HE NdR'J'HWEEl'f' l OF 'f'HE SOUTHEAST ¼ or 
SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANCE 25 EAS~r tND THA'I' 
PORTION OF 'OAK R.illGE SUBD1ViS10N JJE.R THE PLA'r THEREOF 
RECORDED tN PLAT EJOOK ,t PAGH: 37, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE 
COUNTY, Ji''l,oRmA. 

BEING MORE PARTJCULARLY DESCRIEED AS F'Ol.UlWS:· 

PARcEL 91 

BEGINNING AT TliE NOJITHEAST -CO.RNER OF BLOG.I< J\, OAK. RlD(~I~ 
SUBD[VISION .AS. RECORDED rn PLAT EOOK .B. PAGE 37; THENCE RUN 
S.00~7'45"E. AWNG 'l'HE EASTE:RL.Y 1.INE OP SAID OAK RlDGE 
SUBblVlSION, A DISTANCE OF 220.00 .. FEET TO THE SOU'THf.AS'r 
CORNER OF 1.01' 37; BLOCK "A" AND A PO!NT ON T~I.E NOR'rHJ!lRl.Y 
RIC'.HI'J. ... - OF= WAY J.iNE OF LORDS WAY{6Q FOO'!" RfCHT- OF,;_ WAY) i 
THENQE RUN s.e9•43"33 .. \Y. AU)tW SAID. NORTHE:RLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LlN'E ;ANI) THE SDUTR LlNg OF SA!D BLOCK .. A"\ A DISTANCE OF 
4.13:63 FEET. TP THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF . LOT 28, .EU)CK 1·A1

' OF 
SAIi;) OAK RJOQE SUBDlVlSlON; THENCE RUN NJ}0"34'3.2"l'(_ ALONG 'THE 
WESTERLY .LINE OF SAID . LOT 28, HLOCK '!A:', A DfSffANCE OF P0.0-0 
Fl-;E'r 'J'O 'l'HE C.11:N'i'ERUNE OP A 20 F001' AJ..,U'.:Y: t HIDNCE Rlf.N 
S.89"43'33'"W. ALO.NG SAID .CENTERLINE, A DIS'TANCE OF 80. 98 FEET TO 
A POlN'l' ON '1'8€ EABTE.RLY RCGH'f-OF= WAY I.JNE Qli' STNrE ROAD 
45(WIDTlJ VA~IES) AND A POINT 9F' A NOJ,f-TA.NQ!sNTJ.AL ClRrULAR 
ClJRYE· CONCAVE WESTE}lLY; THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERI.Y ALONG ' rHE 
ARC OF S/dD CURVE 1ro THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 17Mt02 
FEET, THROUGH A . CE:Wl"RAL ANOL.E OF 03~35°10\ SUBTENDED BY A 
CI10.RD OF li0 ,70 FEET AT ·A BEARING OF N.D61144;09'1W: FOR A 
D1S'I'l\NCE OF· ll0.72 li'EE"i' TO A PQIN'r ON THE S0.1J'£HERLY . 
fHOf!T-0.F- WAY li!N;ii! OF BRbADWAY AYENUE{70 .fOOT RlGHT-OF-1/AY} 
AS occUFlED . AND rme NORTHE.R.LY LlNE OF SAfD OAK Rm<;E 
str.BDlVISION; THENCE Rl1N N,89a4s'.i~."~ ALONG ·sAU) . soun-mm,Y 
RJGH'l'-OF-WAY AND .~ORTHERI}( LTNB OF SAID Q~K Rro:cE . 
SUBDPlISEON,· A DIS'l'ANCE OF 506,9:?.' FEET 'I'O '!'HE POINT OF 
BEGINNING: 

V --. . 
t--A··~;.~ OCI 2n11 ~ri nrq o 

i. l 

t<Ris . A.· sJ .. 0$.SER~ s:J'ATE OF PLORTDA, 
SEK .A '1'1.ACHED SI{E'I'.GH . 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

(P.S.M. #55{;30) 

·-ttu1.~ 
KRts A S!.CSSER P.~,M. 

. 

1\ PORT!U\) Of LAl'Jl} i..(lCAlHl IN 1'65() Vll.J.A CAPRI 1.N. IJONITA SM,NGS. 

SECTION :-15, f0\\\\IS81P 46 $JllTlf. RAN(;!; :i!5 i:l,Si 
l EE COUN"fY. fl:.OWbA 

Fl...ORIOA 34i3il (9.41} 94't4J284 

(r ".i,,l t ,, 1, 1 t ... a, 

I 

i 

. ' ! 



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: - -- . ·- ·--- . - ._........___. 

THA_T PORTIQN . OF THE. NOR"lHWEST l Of THE SOU lliEAST 4 OF SECTION 28, 
TOWNSHIP 46 S0U1H; RANGE 25 EAST AND TI'iAT PORTION OF OAK RIDGE 
SlJSDt'VlSION 'PER JHE· PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLA 'r BOOK 8, riAGE 31. 
l:ilJSLIC RECORDS '-OF' Lrt COUNTY, flORt.DA. 

GOMMt'.NC!~C AT THE NORTHEAST .CORNER OF BLOCI, A, OAK RIDGE 
SU801\llSION AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK f3. PAGE 37; THENC£ RUN 
s.oq·271 45'"E. ·.AlOf':JG THE EASTERt.Y LlNt OF SAID OAI< RIDGE SUBDl~SION, 
A D1S1'ANCt OF 2$,0.00 F'EET TO THt NORTHfAST CORt.JER OF BLOCK "Bil 
6P SAID OAK RIDGE SUBDIVISION AND i HE Poll{!' Or" BEGl~JNING; THENCf 
CONTINU.E S.0:0'27°4tY'E. ALONG SAID EASTERLY UNE, A DiSTANCE OF 853.94 
FEET Tb A P01NT ON THE NORlHERL Y LINE OF MARSHALL'S E:$TERO RIVE.R 
GROVES .UNJT 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT 
900K fl; PAGE ·131 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY. FLORIDA; 
THENCE RUN S,.87"55'29W. ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE', A DISTANCE OF 
528.42 rE£T TO A POINT ON lHE EASTERLY RlGHT-CJF-WAY Llt~E Of ste~TE 
R9AD 45(WIOTH VARIES) PARCEL 108 AS DESCRIBED tN INSTRUMENT 
.f2.00600022i.391 OF 11-11,: PUBUC RECOROs .· oF LEE COUNTY FLORIDA; 
TMENCE ~UN N.01~02'2a1'W. Al.O~m SAID EAS1£RLY RtGHT-QF-,-WAY LINE. A 
DISTANCE OF 14J.''i4 F,EET: THENCE RUN N,02'17119"'W.. AlO~JG 5:AID 
EASTERLY A!JGHT~OF'-'"W'AY LIN£, A DiSTANCI: Of 4~·7.70 FEET 1'.0 A POltH 
ON THE t-iORTHERLY· llNE Of 1HE UNDIVIDED TRACT /f..S SHOWN ·ON THE 
PLAT OF -SAID OAK RlDGt. SUBDIVISION; rHE:NCE . RUN S.89~43\33 11 W. ALONG 
SAID NORlHERLY LIN!;: ANb SAID RIGHT~OF-~WAY LIN~ AS DE.SCRIBED IN 
INSTRVMENT #20Q6Q.OD22l391, A DlSTANCE OF 0.2~ FEET; THENCE RUN 
·~Lonj2!2811 W, ALONG Tl-IE EA~TERLY R1G:~!T-0f-WAY LINE OF SAID STATE 
RoAD 45(WIQTH VA~tES) A DISTANCE: 0:F' 280.03 F'Etl .. TO A POINT ON THE 
N-ORTHERL'r ' LINE ()r SAID BLOCK "B" ANO :A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY 
RIGl,T~ QF-WAY Lt.NE OF LORDS WAY(60 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY}: THENCE RUN 
N.89"43'3.Y't, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE or S.Al(1 ~L.OCK .. 9 .. AND, SAID 
SOl)iHl:'.RLY RICHi~Ot-WAY UNE, A DISTANCE OF 54·~~1.rre:9 n, IH1 n n n l n 
POINT OF BEGJN~JING. UUJ, · · , · 
Pr1R·cEL co~iTAINS 1 o.e6 ACl{ES + \- , 

~-=---·-s;;~~-~i \ ; I \ 11 
KRIS A: SLOSStR; STAT£ Of FLORIDA. 
SEE A TTACH~~\ ~kET:~H 

~ i ! ! . LEGA·~~~ESCRIPTION 
i::. ;,lC ' 

~ ~ A POOTIOt~ Cf LAl'JD LOCA Tr.D lt-l 

(P ;S.M. #5560) 

KR/$ A SLOSSER P.$.M. 

~ I" SECIION 28, TOJM\1Sfi!P -';El .SOOTH, RANGE: 2,~ E:/\.ST 
lEE ·cO'JN,Y, nOR10A 

4-660 Vfl.LA CAPRf LN. BONITA SPftlNGS 

Fl.oRIDA 3.4134 (941} !UN'J184 
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CVRVETA8LE 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

I, P.DR110~~ .~ LAt.f.tl : LODA lID 
SEtlJC,ti 2E'i, TO\\'NSt!lP 46 · SOU, rH, RAt,,'.UE 22t f.ASl' 

LEE C,.')J.Jt,rn\ f'l~)fliO.i\ 

LEGEND 
P\")!,11 Oi' ~lllhCDIEllT 
l'Ois:l .:)f a"'~fflfir., 
111""~.,lflfl) 
l..£IYJ.. 
F!Qra::wil S1..f.¥<ffl'! ai 1t1.P:?!R 
~I..TCP 

. l(RJS A SLOSSER P.S.M~ 

4642 VIL~ CAPRI Ui BONl1;1 SPRINGS 

PI..ORllJA 34.1~ (239)947•1915 



NOTl:s.~ 

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A POOW~l flF LAND LOCA iRl 
SECTJQ!,I 28,, iOVMSlilP 46 SOIJTH, RANGf 25 EAST 

LU CtlUtffr, Fl ORfOA 

l<RfSASLOSSER P..$.1.f. 

·46,U'WL.f.A CAPRI UJ. Ba!l!TA 5PRfNGS 

Fl.ORIO.A S4t!!.4 {2',JQ} l!if7~1915 



EXHIBIT B 

Estero United 
Methodist Church 

JANUARY, 2017 

DEL ISI FITZGERALD, INC . 
Planning - Engineering - Project Management (lJ ~c:::::..~Pt~:~oci:.::~:.~~ 

PATTERN BOOK 

RECEIVED 

JAN 1 1 2017 

BY: !.\.f. ................. . 

l)\ l,JA~\ 
' \ " -( 1,11, ., 

.. , -,"- •••'"'"I I . , ,Stl t°1 \'''"°' 
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ARCHITECTURE 
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ARCHITECTURE - STYLE 

Old Florida architectural design is characterized by wide verandas, metal 
roofs, lap siding, covered walkways or patios, exposed or celebrated 
structural ornamentation, plantation shutter accents, subtle color palette, 
gabled or hipped roofs, large or numerous windows, simplistic details and 
geometries. In Florida, this type, dating from around the turn of the 19th 
century, is found in the rural countryside and in the farmlands. The 
architectural characteristics that distinguish this type are wood-frame 
construction, an elevated first floor, a large attached front porch, horizontal 
wood siding in both the exterior and interior, double-hung vertical windows 
and a steep roof. 

Future buildings within the Estero United Methodist Church property will 
follow this architectural style. Lap siding exterior facades and hipped metal 
roofs will be utilized. Covered entries will be incorporated where 
possible. Elevations for Building 2 are included to demonstrate the proposed 
architecture for that building, which will also be followed on future buildings. 
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ARCHITECTURE - ELEVATIONS 
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LANDSCAPING - BUFFERS 

US-41 Buffer: 
30' Type E Buffer, 10 trees and 30 shrubs ( single row hedge) per 100 If w/ additional 
Hedge Row and Berm (Berm only required where parking abuts R.O.W.) 

Lords Way Buffer: 
15' Type D buffer: 5 Trees per 100 If and Double Hedge 

Broadway Buffer: 
20' Type D buffer: 5 Trees per 100 If and Double Hedge 

Highlands Buffer: 
20' Type D buffer: 5 Trees per 100 If and Double Hedge 

West Commercial Buffer {Parcel 1 ): 
15' Type B buffer: 5 Trees per 100 If and Double Hedge 

South Commercial Buffer {Parcel 1): 
15' Type B buffer: 5 Trees per 100 If and Double Hedge 

South Commercial Buffer {Parcel 2): 
5' Type A buffer: 5 Trees per 100 If 

ESTERO UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
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